— hl

“ - , DR & E

A

TR A e e e e o

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Frank 0. Culy, Jr., )
F. 0. Culy, Sr., and Earold F. g
Culy dba Riteway Transportation
Company under Section 1708 of the )
California Public Utilities Code ) Apnlication No. 58010
for Modification of the Commission g (Filed April 19, 1978)
Orders in Decision No. 88491 of
Case No. 10374 and Decision No.
86169 of Application No. 56346.
)
)

Investigation on the Commission's own
wotion into the operatioms, rates and ;
practices of Riteway Tramsportatiom,
a partnership; Milton Ayer, an ) :
individual; Warren E. Fields, an ) Case No. 10374
individual; Eddie F. Lane, an g (Filed July 19, 1977)
..individual; Don R. Manning, an individ-
, ual; Ron Manning, an individual; - 2
" Robert K. Miller, an individual; Louis:
" Pirrome, an individual; John A. Sitko,;
- 'an individual; Maurice Spillave, an
., individual; and Raymond E. Wilson,
Lan individual. L

o

'
1

F. 0. Culy, Sr., and Harold F. Culy
dba Riteway Transportation Company

for the authority to deviate from
ninimum rates and charges on shipments
between Long Beach plant, plant dis-
tribution warehouse, on the one hand,
and Sacramemto plant, plant distribu-
tion warehouse, on the other hand, for )
the Procter and Gamble Company under
Segtion 3666 of the Public Utilities ..
Code.

%gPlication No. 56346

)
%
In the Matter of Framk O. Culy, Jr., g
3 iled March 23, 1976)




A.58010 et al. ai/ks *

Loughran & Hegaxrty, by Edward J. Hegarty and
James H. Gulseth, Attorneys at Law, Ior
Frank Q. Culy, Jr., doing business as
Riteway Transportation Company, applicant
and respoundent.

Chazles D. Gilbert, for California Trucking
Association, interested party.

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, Carroll D.
Sm;;?,and Paul Wuerstle, for the Commission
staff.

OPINION

By Decision No. 89044 dated June 27, 1978 the Commission
granted the request of Frank 0. Culy, Jr., dba Riteway Transportation
Company (Ritcway)l/ to reopen Case No. 10374 and Application No.
56346 to allow submission of additional evidence with a view to the

modification of Commission orders in Decision No. 88491 in Case No.
10374 and Decision No. 86169 in Application No. 56346. Petition for
Rehearing of Decision No. 88491 filed by Riteway was denied by

Decision No. 8880%¢ dated May 2, 1978.

Case No. 10374 is an investigation of the operations of
Riteway with respect to the charges paid to subhaulers under the
less than minimum rate authority Initially granted to Riteway by
Decision No. 89169 in Application No. 56346, and to determine whether
any sum of money is due and owing to the ten subhaulers also made
respondents in the investigatory proceeding.g/

At the time of filing of Application No. 58010, Riteway was a
coEartnership consisting of Frank O. Culy, Jr., F. 0. Culy, Sr.,
and Harold F. Culy. Frank O. Culy, Jr. is now the sole pro-
prietor of Riteway.

The subhaulers named as respondents are:

Milton Ayer, 7628 Stockton Blvd., Sacrameanto, CA 95823;

Warren E. Fields, 4248 Scott Dr., Santa Susana, CA 93063;

Eddic F. Lane, 420 Los Angeles Ave., Shafter, CA 93263;

Don R. Manning, Route 1, P.0. Box 842, Bonanza, AZ;

Ron Manning, Route 2, P.0. Box 5674, Klamath Falls, OR 97601;

Robert K. Miller, 3530 Sutter, Oxnaxrd, CA 93030;

Louis Pirrone, 3803 Coaquista Ave., Long Beach, CA 90808;

John A. Sitko, Star Route, P.0. Box 3, Orland, CA 95963;

Maurice Spillane, Route 2, P.0. Box 720, Klamath Falls, OR
9760L; and

Raymond E. Wilson, 1114 Virginia Ave., Modesto, CA 95350.

-2-




A.58010 et al. ai

Decision No. 88491 found as follows:

Riteway was authorized by Decision No. 86169 to
transport shipments of named commodities between
Procter and Gamble Company's (PS&G) plant ware~
hougses in Sacramento and Long Beach at rates less
than the established minimum rates.

Paragraph 4 of Appendix A of Decision No. 86169
reads as follows:

"4, Applicant has not indicated that
subhaulers will be engaged nox have any
costs of subhaulers been submitted.
Therefore, if subhaulers are employed,
they shall be paid no less than the rates
authorized herein."

Riteway employed the other named respondents to
transport goods of P&G between Riteway's terminals
in Sacrawento and Long Beach.

Riteway supplied trailers to the other respondents
for use on P&G loads.

Exhibit 2 lists the P& shipments subject to

Riteway's rate deviation authoritg in Decisiom
y

No. 86169 which were transported other respon-

dents during the staff's review period between
August 16 and November 16, 1976.

Exhibit 2 shows that such respondents were paid
on the basis of 44 cents per loaded mile, or

$180.40 per load, less a deduction for insurance
of $5.40 per load.

The named respondents (other than Riteway) are
subhaulers within the meani of that term as
defined in Minimum Rate Taxriff 2 and other
Comnission minimum rate tariffs.

Such respondents were not pald on the basis

specified in agraph 4 of Appendix A of Decision
Ng? 86169. paragrar




. . '
'
[ . . .
'

A.58010 et al. ai

Paragraph 4 of Appendix A of Decision No. 86169
makes no provisicn for an equitable offset for
use of Riteway's trailers by other respondents.

The offsets for loading and unloading and for use
of Riteway's trailers bg subhaulers proposed by the
staff are contrary to the language and the intent
of paragraph 4 of Appendix A of Decision No. 86169.

Respondent Riteway has revised its operating
practices so that subhauvlers will not be used on
loadgsgubject to the rate deviation authorized in
SDD- -

Respondent Riteway withdrew its petition to amend
the payment to subhaulers provisions of paragraph 4
of Appendix A of Decision No. 86169, and that
petition has been dismissed by Decision No. 88254
dated December 20, 1977.

Respondent Riteway has violated the provisions of
Decision No. 86169 with respect to payments to other
named respondents in connection with the cransgogg

tation of P&G loads more specifically describe

Exhibits 2 and 3.

The Commission concluded in Decision No. 88491 that
Riteway had violated Section 3737 of the Public Utilities Code and
directed Riteway to pay to the other named respondents the difference
between the charge under the authorized deviation rate and amounts
actually paid to said respondents on the loads described in Exhibit 3
iniCase No. 10374. The order also directed that a finé of $5,000 should
be paid to the gemeral fumd.

Public hearing in the captioned proceedings was held before
Administrative Law Judge Mallory in San Francisco on November 27,
1978 and the matter was submitted. Evidence was preseanted on behalf
of Riteway by its ownerx, by its accountant, and by one subhauler.
California Trucking Association and the Commission staff participated
through examination of those witmesses. |




A.58010 et al. ai

The evidence presented by Riteway was designed to show:

(1) that there was a misunderstanding by it of the meaning of
paragraph 4 of Appendix A to Decision No. 86169; (2) that the
actual method of payment to subhaulers was £aix and equitable to
the subhaulers imvolved, and (3) that Riteway does not know the
current whereabouts of eight of the subhsulers named as respondents
in Case No. 10374. - - '

Mr. Culy's prepared testimony was Iincorporated im Exhibit 1
in Application No. 58010. Mr. Culy's testimony was that Riteway
misunderstood the intent of the language of paragraph 4 of Appendix A
to Decision No. 86169 in that it assumed that the Commission was
aware by granting the deviatiom, of all the circumstances suxrounding
that transporxtation. Thus, Riteway contends that the Commission could
not have expected it to pay subbaulers 100 percent of the deviation
rate when it is not possible for subbaulers to perform the entire
door~to~door service involved. The current record and the record
in Case No. 10374 show that under Riteway's countract with P& for
transportation between PSG plants in Long Beach and Sacramento,
Riteway's employees are required to load and unload the shipments.
Under that contract subhaulers which are not employees of Riteway
are prevented from entering the P&G plants. It is Riteway's practice
to spot trailers at the plants for loading and unloading. The
filled or empty trailers are moved from the P&G plants to Riteway's
nearby terminals by Riteway's local drivers. The line haul movement
between Riteway's terminals is performed by Riteway's line drivers,
or during the time period in issue in Case No. 10374, by independent
contractor subhaulers. The subbaulers furnished only the motive
power (tractors) to perform the interterminal movements as the
shipments were loaded in Riteway's trailers.




. - T
.

A.58010 et al. ai

Mr. Culy assexrts that if he is required to pay subbaulers
the full deviation rate he will lose $154.60 on each load, inasmuch
as the deviation rate was designed to cover costs assoclated with
loading and unloading and use of Riteway's trailers, as well as the
line-haul services performed by the subhaulers. Accoxding to Mr.
Culy, it was reasonable for him to assume that the Commission intended
that he pay subhaulers only for that segment of the tranmspoxrtation
service performed by them.

Exhibit 1 contains data designed to show that the actual
payment to -subhaulers during the time period in issue in Case No.

10374 was reasonable. Subhaulers were paid during that period on the

basis of 44 cents per loaded mile. Mr. Culy testified that subhauling
on all other hauls performed during that period was compensated for
on the same basis. Exhibit 1 contains Riteway's estimated costs of
performing service for P& using employed drivers. The sum of the
labor and equipment costs (excluding trailer costs) as of September 1,
1976 for a 410-mile movement was $185.59, or 45.0 cents per loaded
mile. Based on the payment of 44 cents per loaded mile, the sub-
hauler's revenue was $180.40. The witness stated that P&G interplant
wmovements were balanced north- and southbound so that subbaulers were
loaded in both direction. Mr. Culy asserts that the subhaulers were
paid approximately the same as Riteway's costs for the same service
using its employed drivers.

Exhibit 1 in Application No. 58010 also contains the
estimated operating costs for three subhaulers for the year 1977 and
for one subhauler for the year 1976. The 1977 cost data for the
three subbaulers as set forth in Exhibit C to Exhibit 1 are summarized

as follows:




A.58010 et al. ai

SUBHAULERS®' COSTS

John Keith
Rector Foster

Miles Operated per Year ‘ 70,0C 120,000 118,000
Cost of Tractor (Incl. Sales Tax) $ 13,250 $ 24,380
Life and Salvage (10%) 3 Yrs. "5 Yrs.
Anrmmal, Depreciation $ 3,975 $ L4000
Anmual License Fees $ L5 8 405
Federsl Highway Use Tax . $ 20 8 20
Fuel Consumption (4.5 mpg) [Gallons] [26,700] [26,200]
Cost at 52¢ per Gallon $ 13,890 S 13,600
Engine O11 (Querts) (0] L
Cost at 75¢ per Quart $
$ 6,700
s 1,300

Repairs, Tires, Service
Insurance

Total Equipment Costs $ 35,830 $ 27,20
Costs per Mile {Cents) | 2. 2.7

L
e

(7 “ A
[

§
NyEEBNEEYE

(2 R
A\
-
0
3

Compensation - Cents per Mile at $.4L/mile 2.9 2.3

Compensation - Cents per Mile at 5.50/:2113 _28'.9 27.3 9.3

Exhibit E of Exhibit 1 contains the verified statements

of the above-named subhaulers. Each of the verified statements
indicates that the subbaulers were satisfied with the payments made
by Riteway. They also ask that the restriction requiring payweat of
100 percent of the P& deviation rate to subhaulers be rescinded

because that restriction removes profitable work opportunities for
subhaulers. Mr. Milton E. Ayer, a subbauler, presented testimony

confirming the data in his verified statement including the cost
summary set forth above. Based om the subhauler cost data and the

cost data associated with Riteway's operation, Mr. Culy contends
that the actual payments to subhaulers were reasomable.




A.58010 et al. ai

Mr. Culy pointed out that prior to the issuance of Case
No. 10374 the Commission staff attempted informally to have Riteway
adjust the revenues paid to subhaulers to an amount per load greater
than paid by Riteway but less thamn the charge under the full devia-
tion rate. Mr. Culy stated that he assumed that the Commission
would interpret the restriction in the same wmanner as the staff in
its initial enforcement attempt;g )
Riteway specifically asks that the Commission amend
Condition 4 of Appendix A to Decision No. 86169, insofar as that
paragraph applies to shipments embraced by the order instituting
investigation in Case No. 10374, to read as follows (in the alterma--
tive):
(@) '"&4. Applicant has not indicated subhaulers
will be engaged and has not submitted sub-
hauler's costs. Therefore, if subhaulers
are employed, they shall be paid no less
than the total direct cost per mile for
vehicle fixed and rumning costs and
driver costs whick applicant has submitted

herein to establish the cost of operation
of its own equipment by employee drivers.'; or

(b) "4. Applicant has indicated subbauiers will
be engaged and has submitted subbaulers cost
data. Therefore, i1f subhaulers are employed,
they shall be paid no less thanm 43.93 cents

per mile."

Riteway asks that should Condition 4 of Appendix A of
Decision No. 86169 not be amended as above prayed, that the
Commission amend its . orders in Decision No. 88491 by reducing payments
required of Riteway under that order and by allowing Riteway to offset
costs from payments required of Riteway undex that ordex. Riteway
indicated that the foregoing has the same result as amending
Condition 4.

3/ In Exhibit 3 in Case No. 10374 the staff proposed that Riteway
should be able to offset loading and umloading costs and trailer
costs in amounts specified therein. The deviation authority was
effective July 27, 1976. The violations alleged by the staff
occurred prior to the staff's Initial contact with Riteway om
November 16, 1976.

-8~




A.58000 et al.’ ai/ks *

1

ks that Ordering Paragraph L1 of Decision
No. 88491 and all findinpgs and conclusions related thereto be
rescinded. That ordering paragraph requires Riteway to pay a fine of |
35,000 pursuant <o Section 3774 of the Public Utilivies Code.

Riteway withdrew its request to amcnd its current rate
deviation for P&G granted by SDD~670, which regquires payment of 70 °
percent of the deviation rate to subh aulers.h Mr. Culy testified
that subhaulers are not uscd on P& interplant hauls because the
condition that subhaulers be paid 70 percent of the deviation rate
does not provide sufficient revenues to Riteway for its services.

Riteway also as

That order also names three carriers which may operate as subhauwlers
under the current rate deviation. Riteway stipulated that it would
no:t seek herein to change the subhaulers named in SDD-670. In
accepting those stipulations, C alifornia Trucking Association withdrew
any protest vo the reliof sought in Application No. 58010. The
Commission staff indicated that its position with respect to the
enforcement action initiated in Case No. 10374 is the same as that
expressed in that proceeding.

The Commission staff moved that Application No. 58010 be
dismissed without prejudice due to failure of Riteway to provide
all of the information required by Resolution No. TS-284.

SDD applications arc renewals of existing rate deviasions, which
are gen c*ally g*aﬂtcd for a one~vear period. The condition that
suvhaulers ve vaid 70 percent of deviation rate first abpeared in
8DD-670, and aooa*c'tly was added at the stalf’'s request as it
was not part of the SDD application filed by Riteway.




A.58010 e+

Discussion
Decision No. T in part, as follows:

"We routinely place rectrictions on the amount
subhaulers are to e pqzd when granting deviations.
Absent a showing of subhauler costs 1o Support a
particular revenue S we require s subhoulers o
be paid 10C percent e deviated rate. Such
restiricti chat a carrier does nov
profit 2 rate (olac*ng him at
a competi 1ve advaﬂtag ther carriers) at the
expense of owner—operator ouohau*ers. Riteway's
disregard of the subhauler recstriction ordered in
Decision No. 86169 concerns us. Unless vigorous
enforcement of our subhauler remuneration restric-
tions is carried oul, those restrictions will be
meaningless, and we will have ZTailed to protect

against carriers using uo.aulcrs to galn rate
advantave over otrer carriers. The stall *ecommeﬁded

a punlt ine pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public
vilities Codb in the amount of $1,000. Ve are of th
opinion that a 55,000 punitive *lﬁe is appropriate.
Riteway was authorized to assess the deviated rate on
July 27, 1976. The staff's review covered the period
commencing August 16, 1976. Riteway almost immediately
svar*cc paying $180.4C per load rather than 100 percent

~he deviated rate, or $325.00 per load. Apparently,

thﬂnay intended ©0 use subhaulers for this devmathd
rase traffic at the outset and likewise intended T
remunerate the subhaulers at a rate far less than vue
deviated rate Riteway would collect. This conduct
shows complete disregard for our order in Decision
No. £6169. That disregard cannot be tolerated. This
decision should put the carrier industry on notice

that we intend % Vi?O“OuSl' enforce provisions requirin
payment to uUbbJLl

»

Based on the additional evidence adduced herein it is

03

not a "complete disregarc" by

reasonable to assume that therce was
Riteway of our order in Decision No. 86169. Decision No. 88LIL states:v//

e
"the staff does not contend that such amount should be paid to

respondent subhaulers, either in its original inlormal directive %0
Riteway to review its charges, or in the evidence presented 2t the
hearing in support of the allegations in the 0II." For several months




A.58010 et al.’ ai/ks »

orior to the initiation of the cnforcement action in Case No. 10374
our field staff was negotiating with Riteway for payment o aubhau*ero
hasis in excess of the amount actually paid, dut substantially

ess than 100 percent of the total charge under the deviation rate.
£~

If Riteway had accepted the staff's offexr the matter would have been
evtled informally and no fine or other penalty would have been imposed
Riteway should have been able to rely upon the staff's interpretation
of the Commission decision,and Riteway should not be severely
penaiized for accepting that interpretstion.

The question thus presented is whether the staff ollsets
proposed in the enforcement proceeding should be adopted, or whether
Riteway's proposals herein are reasonable. The evidence clearly
shows that the revenue split actually made was reasonable. The
revenue Split closely follows Riteway's estimaved cosis attributable
for the separate services performed by Subhaulers; the revenue split
appears to provide adequate compensation to subhaulers, based on their
own cost data and their willingness to accept that compensation, and
no regulatory purpose would be subverted by permitiing the actual
revenue split %o stand.

Subsequen®t to the issuance to Riteway of its original P&G
rate deviastion authority, we have adopted a rule requiring that sub-
hauler ¢osts be Surnished in those instances where subhaulers will
perform the actual transportation service uncder the deviation rate.
Qur purpose (in addition to providing adecuate compensaticn to sub=-
haulers) is to prevent a carrier-broker from obtaining a rate
deviation below “he costs incurred by the carriers' actually performin
the transportation service. Below-costs rates of that kind are
predatory rates.

While Riteway has not furnished every detail of the
information specified in Resolution No. TS-284, it has substantially
complied with that resolution. Tne information it has furnished is
sufficient. Consequently, the staff's motion for dismissal of
Application No. 58010 is denied.

-11-




A.58010 et‘.!. aj,

Riteway has therefore met the burden of showing that subhaulers
Milton, Ayer, John Rector, and Keith Foster were adequately compensated
for their services, both on the basis of the subhaulers' owm costs and
on a revenue split corresponding to Riteway's costs for that segment of
the transportation sexvice performed by subhaulers.éj The staff's pro-
posal, on the other hand, is not reasonably related to the actual costs
incurred by the subhaulers or by Riteway.

We will revise the findings in Decision No. 88491 to conform
to the above discussion and will rescind our directives to Riteway to
pay respondent subhaulers 100 percent of the deviation rate and to pay
a $5,000 fine.

Revised Findings

1. Riteway was authorized by Decision No. 86169 dated July 26,
1976 in Application No. 56346 to transport shipments of named commodi-
ties between P&G's plant warehouses in Sacramento and Long Beach at
rates less than the established minimum rates.

2. Paragraph 4 of Appendix A of Decision No. 86L69 reads as
follows:

"4. Applicant bas not indicated that subhaulers
will be engaged nor have any costs of subhaulers
been submitted. Therefore, if subbaulers are

employed, they shall be paid no less than the
rates authorized herein."

3. Riteway employed the respondent subhaulers named in Case
No. 10374 to transport goods of P&G between Riteway's terminals in
Sacramento and Long Beach.

. 4. Riteway supplied trailers to the respondent subhaulers for
use on P& loads.

5. Exhibit 2 in Case No. 10374 lists the P& shipments subject
to Riteway's rate deviation authority in Decision No. 86169 which
were transported by respondent subhaulers during the staff's review
pexiod between August 16 and November 16, 1976.

5/ Riteway and the testimony of Ayer was to the effect that other sub~
hauler respondents had not operated for Riteway for at least two
years. Riteway could not locate those subbaulers and, therefore,
could not gresent cost data for such subhaulers similar to that
shown in the tabulation on page 7.

-12-




A.58010 et al. ai

6. Said Exhibit 2 shows that such respondents were paid on
the basis of 4L cents per loaded mile, or $180.40 per load, less a
deduction for insurance of $5.40 per load. The total charge under
the deviation rate is $335.00 per load.

7. Respondent Subhaulers were not paid on the basis specified
in paragraph 4 of Appendix A of Decision No. 86169.

8. By letter dated Januvary 28, 1977 Riteway was informed by
the Acting Executive Director of the Commission that it was expected
o review its records and adjust payments made to Subhaulers on P&G
hauls transported under rates authorized in Decision No. 86169 by
inereasing the payment to subhaulers by $78.64 per load, making a
total payment to subhaulers of $269.0L per load. That directive was
not carried out by Riteway. If Riteway had acceded to the staff
directive, no fine or penalty would have been imposed.

9. ‘On September 7, 1976 Riteway filed a Petition for
Modification of Decision No. 86169 requesting deletion of paragraphi

of Appendix 4 to that decision. A hearing scheduled on March 1O,
1977 was removed from the calendar. That petition was subsequently

withdrawn.

10. TFollowing several informal coﬁtacts by the staff which
failed to achieve an adjustment in charges on the basis recommended
by the staff, Case No. 10374 was instituted.

1l. The staff proposed in Exhibit 3 in Case No. 1037L that
Riteway be directed to pay respondent subhaulers on the basis set
forth in Finding & above.

12. It was prudent for Riteway £0 rely upon the staff's inter-
pretation of the meaning of paragraph 4 of Appendix A to Decision

No. 86169. That interpretation, as set out in the directive in'the™ 7

letter of January 28, 1977 and in all communications with Riteway
thereafter, was that an equitable offset from the charge accruing
under the deviation rate could be made for that portion of the total




A.580L0 et al.’ ai/ks *

transportation Service performed by Riteway. Thercefore, Riteway
did not act with wotal disregard of the Commission's order in
Decision No. £6169.
13. In the reopened procceding Riteway presented evidence s
that showed (1) +the amount paid to subhaulers approximated i%s own
05tc of performing the transportation service with Teamster Union

rivers, and (2) that the amount paid to subhaulers was savisfactory v/

to them and provided reasonable compensation for their services.

1L. In the most recent renewal (SDD-670) of the rate deviation
originally granted by Decision No. 86169, Riteway is reguired to pay
to subhaulers named therein not less than 70 percent of the deviation
rate. Riteway has revised its operating practices SO that subhaulers
will not be used on loads subject to the rate deviation.

15. Respondent Riteway has not violated the provisions of
Decision No. 86169 with respect “o payments to other named respondentis
in connection with the transportation of P&G loads more specifically
deseribed in Exhibits 2 and 3 in Case No. 10374.

Conclusions

1. The conclusions and order in Decision No. 88491 should bde
withdrawn.

2. hpplication No. 58010 should be granted to +he extent
provided by the order which follows, nd Case No. 1037, andé Applica-
tion No. 56346 should be discontinued. '

-




QRDEZ
IT IS ORDERED <«

The conclusions and order in Decision No. 88491, Case
arc withdrawn and that proécedi ng is ter m*naucd.
ions Nos. 56345 and 58010 are d*scontznued
fective date of this order skall be thirty days.
whe dave hereof.
Datea av

Presicdent
y/ PPV I o / /Z%M /“Ma

Comnissioner JORN E. BRYson

Presest but not participating.

" Qom=tagiomer Clairo T. Dedrick. delng
nocessarily absens, ¢id not participate
iz the disposition of this procecding.




